
Wednesday, 23 September 2015
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Audit and Governance Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Audit and Governance Committee meets in the Court Room of the 
Town Hall which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the 
main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 
for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 
the car park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman); Councillor Sabri 
(Deputy-Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Di Cara, Dow, 
Holt, Smart and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 - Previously circulated.  

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  



2

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 
from a m
[...]
ations first.

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk




Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 23rd SEPTEMBER 2015

Subject: Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2015

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager

Ward(s) All

Purpose To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit for the first quarter of the financial year 
2015/16.

Recommendation(s): That the information in this report be noted and members 
identify any further information requirement and 
timescales.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 
01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate 
work carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee.

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2015/16 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2015.

2.0 Review of work in the first quarter of the financial year 2015/16.

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April to 30th June 2015 is 
as follows:

Benefits (Annual 2014/15) Performing Well
Council Tax (Annual 2014/15) Performing Well
Housing Rents (Annual 2014/15) Performing Excellently
NNDR (Annual 2014/15) Performing Excellently
IT (Annual 2014/15) Performing Inadequately
Conferences and Group Travel Performing Adequately

Levels of Assurance - Key 



Performing 
inadequately

Major weaknesses.  Insufficient controls in place 
or controls not being applied.  Fundamental 
improvements required. – High risk.

Performing adequately Some important weaknesses.  Key controls need 
to be improved. – Medium to high risk.

Performing well Important strengths but some areas for 
improvement. – Medium to low risk.

Performing excellently Major strengths.  Minor or no recommendations.  
A good example of internal control. – Low risk.

2.2 Appendix A shows the work carried out against the annual plan to the end of 
June 2015.  The following comments explain the main points to be noted 
from the table:

 Two reviews (Planning and Licences) went over the time allocated.  
Both of these were carried out by new members of staff, one of which 
only joined the team in May.

 The team was one full time member short during April and the first 
part of May and training of the new member of staff took place during 
the second half of May.  This has meant that the plan is slightly behind 
in the first quarter but it is hoped that this will be rectified during the 
rest of the year.

2.3 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 
given an assurance level below “Performing Excellently”, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  NB. 
These are the assurance levels that were given at the time the final report 
was issued and do not reflect recommendations that have been addressed.  

2.4 Appendix C shows the outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits and the reasons why they have not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up is due.  

2.5 Where the column “priority” in Appendix C shows “High” the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, have been listed at 
Appendix D.  Appendix D is designated as “Confidential” to reduce the risk of 
opportunities to commit frau
[...]
 ensure 
that the applicant is fully eligible.  This has already led to one case being 
more thoroughly investigated and this is progressing.

3.5 Work is also currently being undertaken on the matches of data produced by 
the National Fraud Initiative.  All the high risk recommended cases have been 
examined, with the exception of the Housing Benefit matches which have 
been passed to DWP.  No outcomes have yet been received from DWP.

3.6 A table of savings and income from the work of the Corporate Fraud team for 
the first quarter of the year can be found at Appendix E.

4.0 East Sussex Fraud Hub

4.1 As part of the hub project Eastbourne’s Corporate Fraud team has 
undertaken training in the prevention and detection of fraud in Employment, 
Blue Badges, Direct Payments and Non Domestic Rates.

4.2 The Hub is looking at ways in which cross boundary work can be undertaken 
to minimise fraud and irregularities in Small Business Relief, as well as a 
project looking at Charitable Rate Relief to ensure that only genuine charities 
are receiving the relief and are adhering to set conditions to qualify.

4.3 Following on from the Blue Badge training the team is working with East 
Sussex County Council to introduce measures for verifying Blue Badge 
application details against those held by Eastbourne.  

4.4 A Parking Permit project is commencing with a data sharing protocol being 
written up to allow a project exchanging two years’ worth of Parking Permit 
applicants to be shared between Eastbourne and East Sussex.



4.5 The purchase of licences to use a system called Who’s Home (a tenancy 
management solution) has been made with DCLG funding.  This unique 
product gives an in-depth insight into the tenancy data held.  This allows for 
identification of tenants in financial stress, over-crowding/under occupancy, 
arrears analysis, propensity to pay by Direct Debit, as well as covering fraud 
issues and other features.  The implementation of the product is expected in 
August 2015. 
 

4.6 With the introduction of Who’s Home the tenants have been offered an 
opportunity to take part in the “Experian Rental Exchange” scheme.  Under 
this scheme the details of the rent payments of tenants who opt in will be 
sent regularly to Experian.  Paying their rent on time will therefore be 
recognised and will automatically enhance their credit rating.

4.7 The Hub has just collated its first performance figures for the first quarter of 
15/16.  The figures come from the member authorities; Eastbourne, East 
Sussex County Council, Wealden, Lewes and Brighton and Hove.  The 
summary can be seen below.

April - June 2015
No of proven 
cases

Value of proven cases 
£

Current 
cases

Reduction in procurement 
fraud 0 0 1
Social housing tenancy fraud 14 180,000 71
Right to Buy fraud 0 0 35
CTRS fraud 11 10,446 62
CT discount fraud 7 604 8
NNDR fraud 0 0 4
Grant fraud 0 0 0
Blue Badge fraud 35 175,000 16
Direct Payments 0 0 2

 Totals 67 366,050 199

Figures for savings on social housing tenancy fraud and blue badge fraud are 
those suggested by the Audit Commission in the Protecting the Public Purse 
publication.  This suggests a saving of £18,000 for each property returned 
and £5,000 for each Blue Badge rescinded.

4.8 When the bid for funding from the DCLG was submitted, a forecast of savings 
had to be included.  As none of the authorities had carried out proactive 
corporate fraud work previously these figures had to be estimated based on 
the savings suggested in Protecting the Public Purse 2013 “Estimated annual 
loss to fraud in local government”.  A lower estimate was given for the first 
year of work as it was felt that the Hub members would just be testing the 
water to understand the areas where fraud and inconsistencies could occur.

4.9 The projected savings for the Hub in 15/16 and the actual for the quarter so 
far are shown on Appendix F.

4.10 The actual savings are slightly above the target set.  The variances from the 
projected savings may reflect where the focus of work has been rather than a 
lack of identified in areas as yet showing no savings.



5.0 Sharing Resources with Lewes District Council

5.1 The Principal Audit Manager at Lewes District Council is taking flexible 
retirement and will be reducing his hours from five days a week to three from 
January 2016.  In order to help with resourcing Lewes have asked for the 
Internal Audit Manager at Eastbourne to provide cover for the equivalent of 
one day a week at Lewes.

5.2 The exact days/hours have yet to be fully considered.  Lewes have 
specifically requested that some audit reviews be undertaken and it is 
therefore likely that during such reviews the Internal Audit Manager would be 
carrying out more than one day a week on Lewes work.

5.3 The net result will be a loss of 12 days of the Internal Audit Manager’s time in 
15/16 from January to the end of March and around 45 days a year ongoing 
from 16/17.  This will have an impact on the work of Internal Audit at 
Eastbourne though this will be kept to a minimum.  There will also be a 
corresponding saving in the budget of Internal Audit as Lewes will be funding 
the days spent on their work.

6.0 Consultation

6.1 Respective Service Managers and Heads of Service as appropriate.

7.0 Resource Implications

7.1 Financial – Delivered within the approved budget for Internal Audit

7.2 Staffing – None directly as a result of this report. 

8.0 Other Implications 

8.1 None

9.0 Summary of Options

9.1 None

10.0 Recommendation 

10.1 That the information in this report be noted and members identify any further 
information requirement and timescales.

Jackie Humphrey
Internal Audit Manager

Background Papers:

The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows:

None





APPENDIX A WORK AGAINST PLAN TO 30th JUNE 2015

Planned
days

Actual
days Reason for Variance

AN
NU

AL
 R

EV
IE

W
S

Benefits Governance 15 5.3 14/15 work being completed
Cash and Bank G
[...]
ts.

1.2 It has been agreed that the Strategic Risk Register need only be reported to 
Committee when there are any changes made.

2.0 Quarterly review of Strategic Risk Register

2.1. The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team for its 
quarterly review to discuss current risks and risk levels listed and to decide 
whether any new risks need to be added.

2.2. At the last pre-agenda meeting for the Audit and Governance Committee, a 
question was asked about the risk of the Council entering into contracts etc. 
for which it did not have the proper funding available.

2.3. Whilst it was expressed that it was felt this risk fell under SR_008 on the 
register (Failure to meet regulatory or legal requirements), it was agreed to 
propose additional wording to the Corporate Management Team.

2.4. At the meeting of the Corporate Management Team on 4th August 2015 this 
wording was discussed and agreed.  In the description of the risk the 
following wording has been added; “7. Entering into contracts etc. without 
having adequate finance in place”.  In the Internal Controls column the 
following wording has been added; “6.  All managers are required to abide 

mailto:jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk


by the Council’s Procurement Rules”.
 

2.5. Risk SR_004 (the employment market provides unsustainable employment 
market for the needs of the organisation) was also discussed at the meeting.  
It was felt that the ongoing shared services work with Lewes was not 
reflected in the register or in the risk score.  Therefore, under point 3 of the 
internal controls the following sentence has been added; “Pursuit of mutually 
beneficial shared service arrangements”.  The mitigated risk, likelihood score 
was also reduced from a 3 to a 2 which brings the overall risk to green 
instead of amber.  It is felt that this score reflects the evidence of resilience 
of resources that has come from this work.

3.0 Consultation

3.1 Corporate Management Team.

4.0 Reso
[...]
anine Combrinck - Audit Manager 2 

 

INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION AND APPROPRIATE SAFEGUARDS 

We have not identified any potential threats to our independence as auditors. 



 

4 

 

AUDIT SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES 
Code of audit practice requirements 
 

SCOPE AND OBJECTIVES  

The audit scope is determined by the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice for local government (2010), International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance 

issued by the Audit Commission.  This requires that we form an opinion on whether: 

The financial statements give a 
true and fair view of the 
financial position as at 31 March 
2015 and of the income and 
expenditure for the year then 
ended. 

The financial statements have 
been prepared properly in 
accordance with statutory 
requirements and proper 
practices have been observed in 
their compilation. 

The financial statements have 
been prepared in accordance 
with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting. 

The information given in the 
statement of accounts and 
explanatory foreword is 
consistent with the financial 
statements. 

 

The annual governance 
statement is not inconsistent 
with our knowledge and 
complies with relevant 
guidance. 

The Whole of Government 
Accounts return is consistent 
with the audited financial 
statements and that it is 
properly prepared (subject to a 
de-minimis threshold). 

The audited body has put in 
place proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of 
resources. 

 

7 5 6 

4 3 2 1 



 

5 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Key audit and accounting matters 
 

SIGNIFICANT AND OTHER RISKS OF MATERIAL MISSTATEMENT 

We reported our risk assessment, which brought to your attention areas that require additional or special audit consideration and are considered a significant audit risk, in the 2014/15 

Audit Plan issued in February 2015.  We have since undertaken a more detailed assessment of risk following our com
[...]
y information that is apparently materially incorrect, 

or materially inconsistent with, the knowledge acquired by us in the course of performing 

the audit. 

 

Subject to inclusion of explanations for reconciling outturn information disclosed in the 

foreword to the financial statements and a few minor corrections, we are satisfied that the 

information given in the explanatory foreword for the financial year for which the financial 

statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.  

The forward should be extended to include information on the required levels of savings in 

the medium term and how they are expected to be achieved, and key performance 

information against strategic objectives. 

 



 

16 

 

WHOLE OF GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS 
Consistency of the Data Collection Tool 
 

BELOW THRESHOLD 

Auditors are required to review Whole of Government Account (WGA) information prepared by component bodies that are over the prescribed threshold of £350 million in any of: assets 

(excluding property, plant and equipment); liabilities (excluding pension liabilities); income or expenditure. 

The Council falls below the threshold for review and there is no requirement for further work other than to submit the section on the WGA Assurance Statement to the WGA audit team 

with the total values for assets, liabilities, income and expenditure. 

 



 

17 

 

USE OF RESOURCES 
Scope of the review 
 

We are required to be satisfied that proper arrangements have been made to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources (value for money).  This is based on the 

following two reporting criteria: 

• The organisation has proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience (robust systems and processes to manage financial risks and opportunities effectively, and to secure a 

stable financial position that enables it to continue to operate for the foreseeable future) 

• The organisation has proper arrangemen
[...]
il has put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year 

ended 31 March 2015.  We anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion. 

 



 

 

PPENDICES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 



 

22 

 

 

APPENDIX I: DEFINITIONS 
 
TERM MEANING 

The Council Eastbourne Borough Council 

Management 

The persons responsible for achieving the objectives of the Council and who have the authority to establish policies and make decisions by which those objectives 

are to be pursued. Management is responsible for: 

• the financial statements (including designing, implementing, and maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting) 

• putting in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources and to ensure proper stewardship and 

governance, and regularly to review the adequacy and effectiveness of them. 

Those charged with 

governance 

The persons with responsibility for assurance and the Council’s arrangements for governance, managing risk, maintaining an effective control environment, and 

reporting on financial and non-financial performance. This includes overseeing the financial reporting process.  

Those charged with governance for the Council are the Audit and Governance Committee. 

ISAs (UK & Ireland) International  Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 

IAS International Accounting Standards 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union 

Materiality 
The size or nature of a misstatement that, in the light of surrounding circumstances, makes it probable that the judgment of a reasonable user of the financial 

statements would have been changed or influenced as a result of the misstatement.  

Code 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom issued by CIPFA / LASAAC(Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy / Local 
[...]
15183

Recommendations: Members are asked to - 

i) Approve the final audited accounts for 
2014/15.

ii) Agree the action taken in respect of 
unadjusted audit differences identified by 
External Audit. 

iii) Note the comments on the significant 
deficiencies in the Control Environment

iv) Agree delegated authority to the Chief 
Finance Officer to make amendments to the 
Statement of Accounts.

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the Audit Commission 
Act 1998, the Code of Audit Practice (issued by the Audit 
Commission) and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in Great Britain (the Code) set out the 
requirements for the production and publication of the annual 
Statement of Accounts. 

1.2 The regulations require that an appropriate body should approve 
the audited Statement of Accounts after they have been certified 
by the Chief Financial Officer within six months of the financial 
year end i.e. by 30 September.

1.3 The Committee noted the draft accounts for 2014/15 at its 
meeting on 24 June 2015. 



2.0 Audit of Accounts 

2.1 BDO has now issued the draft ISA260 Annual Governance Report 
which is included as a separate report to this committee. 
 

2.2 BDO has indicated that subject to satisfactory completion of the 
outstanding work it is anticipated that an unqualified audit 
opinion on both this Council’s accounting statements and the 
group accounting statements will be issued. The opinion is 
expected to be given before the statutory deadline of 30 
September.

3.0 Key issues arising from the audit. 

3.1 A number of changes have been made to the accounts since the 
previous report in June, these are all of an accounting technical 
nature and do not affect the overall balances on the General 
Fund, HRA, Collection Fund or Reserves. 

3.2 A full list of all the corrected and uncorrected audit differences is 
given in the body and at appendix ii of BDO’s Report. 

3.3 Several disclosure notes were
[...]
anagement and as such are automatically posted without 
requiring authorisation. The resources required to carry 
out a check on every journal are high and therefore the 
working practice is to authorise only journals that are 
manually generated over £100,000. 

2. Assets should be retained in fixed asset register if still 
held. One asset, with a total cost of £287k, which had 
been depreciated to nil was removed from the fixed asset 
register. This should be re-valued if there is any remaining 
material value. Agreed - this will be completed in 2015-16.

3. Implement passwords to access fixed asset register; now 
implemented.

4. Checking registration details for Personal Service 
Companies – agreed to implement. Officers are currently 
working at setting up new procedures.  

4.0 Conclusions

4.1 The 2014/15 Statement of Accounts has been amended since 
presented to the June meeting of this committee. The changes 
have been of an accounting technical nature and have had no 
effect on the overall balances of the Council. 

4.2 An unqualified audit opinion is expected to be issued by 30 
September by BDO.

Background Papers:

The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows:

Final Accounts working papers 2014/15
BDO Annual Governance Report 2014/15
 




	Agenda
	7 Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2015.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2015 - Appendix A.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2015 - Appendix B.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2015 - Appendix C.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2015 - Appendix D.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2015 - Appendix E.
	Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2015 - Appendix F.

	8 Strategic Risk Register.
	Strategic Risk Register - Appendix 1.

	9 Annual Governance Report 2014/2015.
	10 Statement of Accounts 2014/15.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Wednesday, 23 September 
2015

at 6.00 pm

Audit and Governance Committee
Present:-

Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman) and Councillors Sabri, 
Choudhury, Di Cara, Dow, Holt, Smart and Taylor

8 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015. 

An amendment to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 
relating to the draft Annual Accounts 2014/15 was proposed by Councillor 
Smart and seconded by Councillor di Cara.

The amendment was lost by 4 votes to 2.

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 were therefore approved 
and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

10 Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2015. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the first quarter 
of the financial year 2015/16. 

A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 April to 30 June 2015 and the 
level of assurance attained were detailed in the report.  The Committee was 
advised that during this quarter one report had been issued with an 
assurance level of inadequate which related to IT.

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan was set out in 
appendix A.  The Internal Audit Manager advised that owing to new 
members of staff joining the team the plan was slightly behind in the first 
quarter and two reviews, planning and licences went over the time 
allocated.  Further details were contained in the report.

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below excellent was set out in Appendix B, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  The 
Committee was reassured that these were the assurance level given at the 



2
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 23 September 2015

time the final report was issued and did not reflect recommendations that 
had been addressed. 

A brief explanation for a number of outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits, reasons why they had not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up date was due 
was set out in appendix C.

The comments made by the Corporate Management Team and officers 
following consideration of outstanding high risks was set out in appendix D.  
Appendix D was designated as confidential to reduce the risk of 
opportunities to commit fraud.

Work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud team, its engagement with the 
Difficult Property Group and involvement in the East Sussex Fraud Hub was 
detailed in the report.  Appendix E to the report detailed the savings and 
income from the work of the Corporate Fraud team for the first quarter of 
the year.  Appendix F to the report projected the savings for the Hub in 
2015/16 and actual savings for the quarter so far, which were slightly 
above the target set.

The Committee was advised that as a result of the Principal Audit Manager 
at Lewes District Council taking flexible retirement with reduced hours, the 
Council’s Internal Audit Manager had agreed to provide cover for the 
equivalent of one day a week at Lewes.  The Internal Audit Manager stated 
that although the exact level of resource required had not been fully 
assessed, as a request had been made to undertake Lewes audit reviews, it 
may equate to more than one day a week on occasions.  Although the 
impact on the work of Internal Audit in Eastbourne would be kept to a 
minimum there would be a loss of 12 days from January to March in 
2015/2016 and a total of 45 days a year from 2016/2017.  There would be 
a corresponding saving in the budget of Internal Audit as the cover would 
be funded by Lewes.

In response to a question from the Committee regarding appendix E, the 
Internal Audit Manager agreed to incorporate the cost of the Corporate 
Fraud team into the appendix for future meetings. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

11 Strategic Risk Register. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding an update of the Strategic Risk Register. 

The Strategic Risk Register had been taken to Corporate Management Team 
for its regular quarterly review and the updated register was appended to 
the report. 

In response to a question at the previous meeting about the risk of the 
Council entering into contracts without committed funding, additional 
wording had been added to risk SR_008.  Further details were contained in 
the report.



3
Audit and Governance

Wednesday, 23 September 2015

Risk SR_004 was also discussed at the Corporate Management Team 
meeting and it was felt that the ongoing shared services work with Lewes 
was not reflected in the register or score.  Some additional wording was 
added and the mitigated risk likelihood score was reduced from 3 to 2 to 
reflect the evidence of resilience of resources that had come from this work.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the amended Strategic Risk Register as 
appended to the report be approved.

12 Annual Governance Report 2014/2015. 

The Committee considered the report of the external auditors BDO 
regarding the Annual Governance Report which detailed the key elements 
of the systems and processes of the Council’s governance arrangements. 

Mr Lloyd-Thomas and Ms Ballard were in attendance to present the report 
and respond to Members’ questions.  The report was presented in 
accordance with the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice which 
required BDO to communicate key findings of their audit of the accounts 
and use of resources prior to issuing an opinion on the accounting 
statements and value for money conclusion. 

The Committee was given an overview of the key findings from the audit on 
financial statements, control environment, governance reporting, Whole of 
Government Accounts (WGA) and use of resources.  A number of issues 
had arisen as a result of the audit although these had no material effect on 
the Council balances.  Further details were contained in the report.

Mr Lloyd-Thomas confirmed that BDO was satisfied with the proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness, the Council 
had put in place for the year ended 31 March 2015.  As a result it was 
anticipated that an unqualified value for money conclusion would be issued.

The Committee asked about the factual misstatements that had been 
identified through the audit and why they had not been adjusted in the final 
accounts.  The Chief Finance Officer responded that this was due to logistics 
and timing as these differences were often highlighted late in the audit.  He 
added that incoming credit would be reflected in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and balances moving forward.  Any factual 
misstatements identified at the start of the audit had been adjusted where 
appropriate.

In response to a question from the Committee about BDO’s audit opinion 
being subject to inclusion of explanations for reconciling outturn information 
in the foreword to the accounts and minor corrections, Mr Lloyd-Thomas 
confirmed that all outstanding work and issues that were detailed in the 
report had now been resolved.  He stated that BDO was satisfied that the 
information contained in the foreword was consistent with the financial 
statements.  He added that from 2016/17, the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) would introduce a requirement for the 
foreword to the accounts to demonstrate reconciliation with the income and 
expenditure statement as opposed to just outturn information.

Mr Lloyd-Thomas advised the Committee that the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) had set up a website tool that compared the 



4
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 23 September 2015

finances of councils.  The link would be circulated to the Committee 
following the meeting.

The Committee expressed its thanks to Mr Lloyd Thomas, Ms Ballard and 
BDO for the work undertaken for the audit.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Report for 2014/15 be noted.

13 Statement of Accounts 2014/15. 

The Senior Accountant presented the annual accounts for 2014/15. It was 
reported that a number of changes had been made to the draft accounts 
approved in June, although these were all of an accounting technical nature 
and did not affect the overall balances on the General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account, Collection Fund or Reserves.  A list of corrected and 
uncorrected audit differences were outlined in the report and Appendix 2 of 
BDO’s Annual Governance Report.  A revised copy of the statement of 
accounts was appended to the report.

BDO had indicated that an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s 
accounting and group accounting statements would be issued before the 
statutory deadline of 30 September 2015. 

Four issues raised as having significant deficiencies in the control 
environment were detailed in the report. 

The Committee was asked to grant delegated authority to the Chief Finance 
Officer to make any amendments to the Statement of Accounts before the 
30 September 2015.  The Chief Finance Office agreed to make the non-
material changes to the accounts that had been raised by the Committee.

The Committee commented on the foreword and the reconciliation with 
note 19 of the accounts.  The Chief Finance Officer advised that the 
Financial Services Manager had carried out reconciliation between the 
management account and the income and expenditure statement and that 
the finance team would be happy to work with the Committee on improving 
the formatting of the accounts for future years.

In response to a question about the Council’s accounting systems, Mr Lloyd-
Thomas commented that BDO was satisfied that there were no significant 
deficiencies, apart from what had been reported.  The Chief Finance Officer 
added that as part of the managed internal audit programme a review of all 
the systems and processes was undertaken annually and assurances given.

The Committee expressed its thanks to the Chief Finance Officer and the 
finance team for their significant efforts in producing the accounts.

RESOLVED: (with 2 abstentions) (1) That the final audited accounts for 
2014/15 be approved.

(Unanimous)(2) That the action taken in respect of the non-trivial but not 
material errors identified by External Audit be agreed.



5
Audit and Governance

Wednesday, 23 September 2015

(3) That the comments on the significant deficiencies in the Control 
Environment be noted.

(4) That delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer to make minor 
amendments to the Statement of Accounts be approved.

The meeting closed at 6.59 pm

Councillor Swansborough 
(Chairman)


